



IN THE DISTRICT COURT OF THE SEVENTH JUDICIAL DISTRICT OF

STATE OF IDAHO, IN AND FOR THE COUNTY OF BUTTE

MOJANET and DEBORAH BROADIE,  
HARRY and BEVERLY CRAWFORD,  
NOTCH BUTTE FARMS LLC, MAGEE  
FAMILY TRUST, NELSON MACKAY  
RANCH LLC, BYRON PEHRSON, LANA  
PEHRSON, TERRI PEHRSON, LOY  
PEHRSON, PEGGY and RANDY PEHRSON,  
JENNIE and ORVILLE SMITH, WIGHT  
ENTERPRISES LLC, BELL SMITH LLC,  
JOHN AND PATRICK POWERS, LAST  
RANCH LLC, and JOHN LEZAMIZ  
FAMILY LIMITED PARTNERSHIP,

Petitioners,

vs.

THE IDAHO DEPARTMENT OF WATER  
RESOURCES and GARY SPACKMAN in his  
capacity as Director of the Idaho Department  
of Water Resources,

Respondents.

Case No. CV-2016-092

RESPONDENTS' BRIEF

**ATTORNEYS FOR RESPONDENTS**

**LAWRENCE G. WASDEN**  
ATTORNEY GENERAL

**CLIVE J. STRONG**  
Deputy Attorney General  
Chief, Natural Resources Division

**GARRICK L. BAXTER, ISB #6301**  
**EMMI L. BLADES, ISB #8682**

Deputy Attorneys General  
P.O. Box 83720  
Boise, ID 83720-0098  
Telephone: (208) 287-4800  
[garrick.baxter@idwr.idaho.gov](mailto:garrick.baxter@idwr.idaho.gov)  
[emmi.blades@idwr.idaho.gov](mailto:emmi.blades@idwr.idaho.gov)

*Deputy Attorneys General for Idaho  
Department of Water Resources and Gary  
Spackman*

**ATTORNEY FOR PETITIONERS**

**FRITZ X. HAEMMERLE**  
HAEMMERLE LAW, PLLC  
P.O. Box 1800  
Hailey, Idaho 83333  
Telephone: (208) 579-0520  
[fxb@haemlaw.com](mailto:fxb@haemlaw.com)

*Attorney for Mojanet and Deborah Broadie,  
Harry and Beverly Crawford, Notch Butte  
Farms, LLC, Magee Family Trust, Nelson  
Mackay Ranch, LLC, Byron Pehrson, Lana  
Pehrson, Terri Pehrson, Loy Pehrson,  
Peggy and Randy Pehrson, Jennie and  
Orville Smith, Sight Enterprises LLC, Bell  
Smith LLC, John and Patrick Powers, Last  
Ranch LLC, and John Lezamiz Family  
Limited Partnership*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS .....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii
I. STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	1
A. NATURE OF THE CASE .....	1
B. STATEMENT OF FACTS & PROCEDURAL BACKGROUND .....	1
II. ISSUES ON APPEAL .....	6
III. STANDARD OF REVIEW .....	7
IV. ARGUMENT .....	8
A. General Provision 3 Authorizes the Director to Suspend the Practice of Rotation Credit .....	8
B. The Final Order Does Not Prejudice Petitioners' Water Rights .....	9
C. The Court Lacks Jurisdiction to Consider Petitioners' Arguments Regarding the Preliminary Order .....	10
D. The Court Should Address Issues Raised by Petitioners Regarding the Final Order and Affirm, Not Remand, the Final Order .....	12
E. Petitioners are Not Entitled to Attorney Fees .....	13
F. The Court Should Award the Department Reasonable Attorney Fees Because Petitioners' Arguments are Without a Reasonable Basis in Law or Fact. ....	13
V. CONCLUSION .....	14

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

Barron v. Idaho Dept. of Water Resources, 135 Idaho 414, 417, 18 P.3d 219, 222 (2001).....	7
Dovel v. Dobson, 122 Idaho 59, 61, 831 P.2d 527, 529 (1992) .....	7
Farber v. Idaho State Ins. Fund, 147 Idaho 307, 310, 208 P.3d 289, 292 (2009).....	9
Idaho Power Co. v. Idaho Dep't of Water Res., 151 Idaho 266, 272, 255 P.3d 1152, 1158 (2011)	7
Rangen, Inc. v. Idaho Dep't of Water Res., 159 Idaho 798, _____, 367 P.3d 193, 201 (2016) .....	8
Tupper v. State Farm Ins., 131 Idaho 724, 727, 963 P.2d 1161, 1164 (1998) .....	7

### Statutes

Idaho Code § 12-117 .....	13
Idaho Code § 12-117(1).....	13, 14
Idaho Code § 42-1411 .....	1
Idaho Code § 42-1420(1).....	10
Idaho Code § 42-1701A(4).....	7
Idaho Code § 67-5245 .....	11
Idaho Code § 67-5246(3).....	11
Idaho Code § 67-5270 .....	12
Idaho Code § 67-5270(3).....	11
Idaho Code § 67-5277 .....	7
Idaho Code § 67-5279(3).....	7
Idaho Code § 67-5279(4).....	7, 9
Idaho Code § 6-905 .....	10

### Rules

IDAPA 37.03.12.010.12 .....	1
IDAPA 37.03.12.040.02 .....	2, 3, 8
IDAPA 37.03.12.040.02(a-b) .....	3
